and 

WHEREAS,  the use of a tack coat tank will improve efficiency, safety, and the overall quality 

of roadway repairs; and 

WHEREAS, the Tack Coat Tank can be purchased through the New York State Source Well 

Contract, Award #050625, at a cost of eighteen thousand two hundred dollars 

($18,200.00) from Stephenson Equipment, Inc., 6018 Drott Drive, Syracuse, NY 

13057; and 

WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent recommends the purchase be made from Stephenson 

Equipment, Inc. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

Sec. 1. That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden hereby authorizes the purchase of a 

Used Lee Boy LB L300T Trailer Mounted Tack Coat Tank from Stephenson 

Equipment, Inc., 6018 Drott Drive, Syracuse, NY 13057 for the price of eighteen 

thousand two hundred dollars ($18,200.00). 

Sec. 2. Funds for this expenditure are available in Budget Line DA5130.200 

Sec. 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

• RESOLUTION NO.      38       Authorize Purchase of Exmark 

Mower for Cemetery Operations

[...]

WHEREAS,  sufficient funds are available in budget line DA5130.200. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

Sec 1. that the Town Board hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) Virnig SBV72 

compact track loader V-plow from Alta Equipment, located at 4554 West Saile 

Drive, Batavia, New York 14020, in the amount of six thousand fifty dollars 

($6,050.00). 

Sec 2. that said expenditure shall be paid from budget line DA5130.200. 

Sec. 3.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

• RESOLUTION NO.       40              Authorizing Purchase of Used 2024 Lee Boy  

LB L300T Trailer Mounted Tack Coat Tank

[...]

Tandem Axle Truck 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 164-2025, the Town Board authorized the intent to jointly 

purchase a sewer truck in partnership with the Village of Brockport; and 

WHEREAS, the total purchase price of the sewer truck is five hundred sixty-two thousand one 

hundred seventy-seven dollars ($562,177.00); and 

WHEREAS, the purchase has been awarded a grant from the New York State Local 

Government Efficiency (LGE) Grant program in the amount of four hundred 

seventy-six thousand six hundred nineteen dollars ($476,619.00); and 

WHEREAS,  after application of the grant and allocation of costs between the Town of Sweden 

and the Village of Brockport, the Town of Sweden’s share of the purchase cost is 

forty-two thousand seven hundred seventy-nine dollars ($42,779.00); and 

WHEREAS, the purchase consists of a 2027 Western Star 47X tandem axle truck equipped 

with Sewer Equipment Company of America 900 ECO 12-yard combination 

sewer cleaning equipment; and 

WHEREAS,  the truck and equipment will be purchased from Tracey Road Equipment, located

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

Sec. 1. That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden hereby authorizes the joint purchase 

of a 2027 Western Star 47X tandem axle sewer truck with the Village of 

Brockport as described herein, at a total Town of Sweden cost of forty-two 

thousand seven hundred seventy-nine dollars ($42,779.00). 

Sec. 2. That the Town Supervisor and Town Highway Superintendent are authorized to 

execute all documents necessary to complete said purchase 

Sec. 3. That it is the intention of the Sweden Town Board to fund the purchase from the 

Sewer Reserve.